this act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end 

the provisions of this act are declared to be severable. 

Sec. 3.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund, in addition to all other 

sums appropriated to the Department of Crime Control and Public Safety, the sum of one 

hundred twenty-three thousand three hundred sixty-four dollars ($123,364) for the 1977-79 

biennium to provide for staff, equipment and expenses for the State Fire Commission, sixty-

five thousand eighty-two dollars ($65,082) for 1977-78 and fifty-eight thousand two hundred 

eighty-two dollars ($58,282) for 1978-79. 

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.